

No. 23A820

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SPECTRUM WT, ET AL.,

Applicants,

v.

WALTER WENDLER, ET AL.,

**CHANCELLOR SHARP AND DR. THOMAS'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO SPECTRUM WT'S
APPLICATION FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

Ken Paxton
Attorney General of Texas

Aaron L. Nielson
Solicitor General

Brent Webster
First Assistant Attorney General

Allison M. Collins
Deputy Chief, General Litigation
Division
Counsel of Record

Office of the
Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Allison.Collins@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for Chancellor John Sharp and Dr. Christopher Thomas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Parties to the Proceedings	iv
Related Proceedings	iv
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
I. President Walter Wendler’s Decision to Cancel Plaintiffs’ 2023 Event.	2
II. The District Court’s Denial of Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction.	3
III. Plaintiffs’ Belatedly Filed Motions for Injunctive Relief Pending Appeal.	5
Argument.....	7
I. Emergency Equitable Relief Is Not Warranted for This Self-Created Exigency.	7
II. This Court Should Not Disturb the Legal Status Quo.	9
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated a Clear Entitlement to Relief.	9
B. Plaintiffs’ Requested Injunction Is Overly Broad.	13
C. This Court Is Unlikely to Grant Review.	15
Conclusion.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013)	11
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	12
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	14
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)	12
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 592 U.S. 53 (2020)	10
<i>Carroll v. President & Comm'rs of Princess Anne</i> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968)	14
<i>City of Austin v. Paxton</i> , 943 F.3d 993 (5th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	11
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	11
<i>Covey v. Ark. River Co.</i> , 865 F.2d 660 (5th Cir. 1989)	9
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	10
<i>Daves v. Dallas Cnty., Tex.</i> , 22 F.4th 522 (5th Cir. 2022).....	10
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	13
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	10
<i>Garcia-Mir v. Smith</i> , 469 U.S. 1311 (1985)	10
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 585 U.S. 48 (2018)	14
<i>Haverkamp v. Linthicum</i> , 6 F.4th 662 (5th Cir. 2021).....	12
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	7
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 956 F.3d 696 (5th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 634 (2019)	15

<i>Lux v. Rodrigues</i> , 561 U.S. 1306 (2010)	7
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S.Ct. 879 (2022)	7, 9
<i>Morris v. Livingston</i> , 739 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	12
<i>Planned Parenthood Ctr. for Choice v. Abbott</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1261 (2021)	13
<i>Respect Maine PAC v. McKee</i> , 562 U.S. 996 (2010)	9
<i>Ruiz v. Estelle</i> , 650 F.2d 555 (5th Cir. 1981)	8
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020)	9
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 507 U.S. 1301 (1993)	9
<i>Va. Off. for Prot. & Advoc. v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011)	13
<i>West Virginia v. B. P. J., by Jackson</i> , 143 S. Ct. 889 (2023)	9
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Paxton</i> , 972 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	10
Other Authorities	
Practitioner’s Guide to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit	5
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 2101	15
Fed. R. App. P. 8.....	8
Supreme. Ct. R. 11.....	15
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2	10
